three-, four-, or five-year suggested 
degree plan templates outlined in the 

Appendix and distributed during the 
academic planning session of 
orientation.  

Completion of the M.Div. in 
conjunction with the M.T.S or M.A. 
degrees requires a minimum of 111 
(one hundred eleven) credit hours and 
completion of both degree programs’ 
requirements. 

Required Courses 

To be taken during the first 27 hours 
of study: 

• Introduction to the Hebrew 

Bible BI-101 and -BI-102          
 6 credit hours 

• Introduction to the New